been incorporated by reference in this proxy statement. The unaudited pro forma information presents the effects of the recapitalization
transaction assuming that (1) 100% of the Series A preferred stock and 100% of the Series B preferred stock are exchanged for common stock
and (2) 50% of the Series A preferred stock is exchanged for Series 1 preferred stock and 50% of the Series A preferred stock and 100% of the
Series B preferred stock are exchanged for common stock. The actual number of shares of Series A preferred stock that will be exchanged is not
known. The pro forma information also considers the costs of the recapitalization transaction. The pro forma information is presented as if the
recapitalization transaction occurred as of January 1, 2002 for the unaudited statements of operations data and unaudited other data and as if the
recapitalization transaction occurred as of September 30, 2003 for the unaudited balance sheet data. The pro forma data may not be indicative of
the actual results of future operations or financial position of Price Legacy had the recapitalization transaction occurred on the dates indicated.

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS DATA(1)(2)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2003

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Actual 100% 50% Actual 100% 50%

Revenues $ 96,095 $ 96,095 $ 96,095 $ 121,167 $ 121,167 $ 121,167
Total expenses (55,856) (55,856) (55,856) (71,483) (71,483) (71,483)

Operating income 40,239 40,239 40,239 49,684 49,684 49,684
Interest and other (17,732) (17,732) (17,732) (20,789) (20,789) (20,789)

Income from continuing operations before
gain on sale of real estate 22,507 22,507 22,507 28,895 28,895 28,895

Net gain on sale of real estate (3) (3) (3) 291 291 291

Income from continuing operations 22,504 22,504 22,504 29,186 29,186 29,186
Discontinued operations (2,343) (2,343) (2,343) 12,041 12,041 12,041

Net income 20,161 20,161 20,161 41,227 41,227 41,227
Dividends to preferred shareholders (37,270) � (12,115) (48,849) � (16,153)

Net income (loss) applicable to common
shareholders $ (17,109) $ 20,161 $ 8,046 $ (7,622) $ 41,227 $ 25,074

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per
common share $ (1.85) $ 0.43 $ 0.25 $ (0.77) $ 0.87 $ 0.76

Weighted average number of common
shares (after giving effect to the proposed

9,252 46,963 32,342 9,865 47,576 32,955

Edgar Filing: PRICE LEGACY CORP - Form DEF 14A

26

reverse stock split)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2003

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

17

BALANCE SHEET DATA(2)

September 30, 2003

Pro Forma

[…]

After careful consideration, Price Legacy's board of directors determined that the amendment and restatement of Price Legacy's
charter is advisable and in the best interests of Price Legacy and its stockholders, and directed that it be submitted to Price Legacy's
stockholders for their approval. Price Legacy's board of directors recommends that stockholders vote in favor of the amendment and
restatement of Price Legacy's charter.

67

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth Price Legacy's consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2003 on an actual basis and on a pro forma
basis to reflect the effects of the recapitalization transaction assuming that (1) 100% of the Series A preferred stock and 100% of the Series B
preferred stock are exchanged for common stock and (2) 50% of the Series A preferred stock is exchanged for Series 1 preferred stock and 50%

Edgar Filing: PRICE LEGACY CORP - Form DEF 14A

65

of the Series A preferred stock and 100% of the Series B preferred stock are exchanged for common stock. The pro forma information also
considers the costs of the recapitalization transaction. The pro forma information is presented as if the recapitalization transaction occurred as of
September 30, 2003 for the unaudited capitalization.

September 30, 2003

Pro Forma

Actual 100% 50%

(in thousands)

Long-term debt:
Mortgages and notes payable $ 495,050 $ 495,050 $ 495,050
Revolving line of credit 64,700 64,700 64,700

Total long-term debt $ 559,750 $ 559,750 $ 559,750

Minority interests 1,608 1,608 1,608

Stockholders' equity:
Series A preferred stock 399,615 � �
Series B preferred stock 106,234 � �
Series 1 preferred stock � � 226,142
Common stock 4 19 13
Additional paid-in capital 183,942 726,630 524,299
Accumulated other comprehensive income(1) (1,648) (1,649) (1,648)
Retained earnings(1) (5,326) (43,679) (67,485)

Total stockholders' equity $ 682,821 $ 681,321 $ 681,321

Total capitalization $ 1,244,179 $ 1,242,679 $ 1,242,679

(1)
On February 6, 2004, Price Legacy announced a one-time non-cash charge of approximately $93 million in the fourth quarter of 2003
as a result of write-downs in specified non-core assets. See "Questions and Answers About the Proxy Materials and the
Recapitalization Transaction�Are there any recent developments concerning Price Legacy that I should be aware of?"

68

MATERIAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS
RELATED TO THE TRANSACTION

   The following is a summary of the United States federal income tax considerations which are anticipated to be material to the holders of
Series A preferred stock who exchange their shares for Series 1 preferred stock, common stock, or a combination of both Series 1 preferred